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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Barbara Norman

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents 
	Teachers' Pensions
Wokingham Borough Council


Subject
Mrs Norman says that:

· Teachers’ Pensions, the administrators of the Scheme, have unfairly reduced her pension payments for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years by an additional £2,003.56 (net) after reviewing their re-employment assessments for her in respect of these  tax years in 2012; and
· Wokingham Borough Council, her former employer, have over the years consistently failed to provide Teachers’ Pensions with her correct service and salary details to enable them to perform accurate annual re-employment assessments and also calculate the additional benefits available to her from the Scheme for her service after retirement without revisiting them.         
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons 
The complaint should not be upheld against Teachers’ Pensions because they are entitled in accordance with current Scheme regulations to recover the overpayment in the circumstances. 
I consider that it should be partly upheld against Wokingham Borough Council because their failure to ensure that the member data for Mrs Norman which they provided Teachers’ Pensions via their contractors over the years to perform their calculations correctly clearly constitutes maladministration which has caused her distress and inconvenience.    
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Norman retired from teaching on 31 August 1996 and received early retirement benefits from the Scheme.
2. On 1 April 2000, she returned to part time pensionable employment for Wokingham Borough Council and worked there until 31 August 2011.

3. One of the conditions in the Scheme regulations surrounding re-employment following retirement is that subsequent earnings must not exceed the “salary of reference” - a figure based on earnings at the time of retirement. If this limit is exceeded, the pension must be reduced accordingly. This is known as abatement of pension. 
4. In 2009, Teachers Pensions informed Mrs Norman that, having reviewed their abatement calculations for her, they found out that her total pension for the tax years ended 2002 up to 2008 had been overpaid by £13,531 (net).

5. Mrs Norman made a complaint against Teachers Pensions to my Office about their seeking recovery of the overpayment but subsequently accepted the opinion given by one of my investigators in February 2011 that her complaint could not be upheld. She therefore repaid the overpayment to Teachers’ Pensions.         

6. Mrs Norman applied for the further benefits from the Scheme arising from the “additional service undertaken after her retirement” (ASAR).

7. In November 2011, Teachers’ Pensions calculated her ASAR entitlement to be an annual pension of £3,791 plus a lump sum of £11,373 based on total pensionable service of 8 years 48 days and average salary of £37,296 pa. An abatement assessment was also carried out for the tax years 2009/10 and 2010/11 before the benefits were paid.

8. Mrs Norman’s earnings had again exceeded “the salary of reference” resulting in an overpayment of her pension by £6,827 (net) during these two tax years (£3,184 in 2009/10 and £3,643 in 2010/11).  Teachers’ Pensions offset the overpaid pension from her ASAR lump sum of £11,373 to and paid Mrs Norman a reduced lump sum of £4,546 in December 2011.

9. Wokingham Borough Council delegated the responsibility of providing Teachers’ Pensions with relevant member data initially to Liberata and then Selima (from 2006).  It transpired that both contractors have been unable to submitted reliable salary and service history information for Mrs Norman over the years to carry out their calculations properly. 

10. When Mrs Norman brought this problem to the attention of Wokingham Borough Council in November 2011, they took appropriate remedial action by providing Teachers Pensions with the correct information held on their records. This led to the re-calculation of her ASAR entitlement on two occasions by Teachers’ Pensions based upon total reckonable service of 8 years 208 days and 8 years 244 days. The additional pension and lump sum available to Mrs Norman increased with each calculation as follows:

	Reckonable Service
	Pension 
	Lump Sum

	8 years 208 days
	£4,099
	£12,296

	8 years 244 days
	£4,146
	£12,438


11. Some of Mrs Norman’s revised earnings (including those for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years) were higher than previously reported. This affected the abatement position for these tax years and Teachers Pensions calculated that her pension paid for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years had to be reduced by a further £2,004 (net).
12. But following a reassessment of her earnings for the 2009/10 and 2010/11 tax years, there was no longer any overpayment of pension for 2009/10 tax year. Teachers’ Pensions paid her a lump sum of £5,187 in March 2012 which included the £3,184 pension abatement for 2009/10 tax year taken from the original ASAR lump sum payment of £11,373.          
13. The net overpayment for 2010/11 was reduced by £1,639 on recalculation. This was used to offset against the overpayment now due of £2,004 for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years leaving a residual payment of £364.

14. Also as a consequence of the latest changes made to her earnings, Mrs Norman was entitled to an additional lump sum of £1,065 (i.e. £12,438 - £11,373). The outstanding overpayment of £364 was therefore deducted from this additional lump sum and £701 was credited to Mrs Norman’s bank account.

15. Wokingham Borough Council apologised to Mrs Norman for the poor service which they and their contractors provided her. They also thanked her for bringing the problems to their attention which they said resulted in training needs and procedural improvements between them and their contractors being identified.
16. In recognition of the distress and inconvenience which they (and their contractors) caused her, Wokingham Borough Council offered Mrs Norman £300 compensation as a gesture of goodwill in full and final settlement of her complaint. She was prepared to accept the offer but Wokingham Borough Council decided to withhold payment until her complaint to me has been determined.  (I have, in effect, treated it as withdrawn, therefore.) 

17. Teachers’ Pensions also offered and subsequently paid Mrs Norman a goodwill compensation sum of £200 for any distress and inconvenience which they caused her in the way her retirement benefits were processed.                
Summary of Mrs Norman's position  
18. She settled in good faith the overpayment demand from Teachers’ Pensions of £13,531(net) for the years 2001-09 calculated using data which they deemed correct at the time.  

19. In her view, it is unacceptable for Teachers’ Pensions to revisit again the abatement position for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years (after receiving correct salary and service details from Wokingham Borough Council) and seek a further payment of around £2,000 so long after it was due.    
20. She continued working after her retirement in order to clear the pension overpayment of £13,531. She would not have left employment in 2011 if she had known that she still owed money to Teachers’ Pensions.

21. The level of service which she has received from Wokingham Borough Council, their contractors and Teachers’ Pensions has been appalling. She is now £2,000 out of pocket through no fault of her own.        
Summary of the position of Wokingham Borough Council  
22. They were not asked at the time of Mrs Norman’s original complaint against Teachers’ Pensions to comment on the soundness of the data (provided by their contractors) that was used to calculate the pension overpayment of £13,531.

23. Since becoming aware in November 2011 of the problems with the information supplied by their contractors to Teachers’ Pensions, they have done their utmost to rectify the situation by providing them directly with the correct information held on their records for her. 
Summary of the position of Teachers’ Pensions

24. The original overpayment of £13,531 was calculated by reference to service and salary information provided by Mrs Norman’s employer in their annual returns. They accept all service information received from employers as accurate unless there is a clear error. They had no way of knowing that the original service information for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years supplied for Mrs Norman was incorrect at the time.  

25. They say that:

“Mrs Norman criticised Teachers’ Pensions for putting in place a system that relies on a third party (the employer) and holds the member responsible for any failings. The system merely reflects the statutory position which requires both members and employers to provide certain information.

…it is not at all uncommon in the administration of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme for both parties to co-operate in this way, for example…in completing retirement applications. I note that Wokingham Borough Council have accepted responsibility for the shortcomings of their sub-contractors.”

26. The correct figures for Mrs Norman’s ASAR pension and tax free lump sum were £4,146 pa and £12,438 respectively. The addition pension repayment due for the 2001/02 and 2002/03 tax years was £2,004 (net). Deducting this from the ASAR tax free lump sum gave a residual amount due of £10,434 which was paid to Mrs Norman in the following way:

	Date
	                 Amount Paid

	7 December 2011 
	£4,546

	8 March 2012
	£5,187

	26 March 2012
	£701

	Total
	£10,434


The correct pension and reduced tax free lump sum have therefore been paid to Mrs Norman.       

27. They have acted throughout based upon the service information which they held at the time. In recovering the overpayment of pension due to abatement, they have also acted wholly in accordance with the statutory regulations.         

Conclusions

28. There is no dispute that in accordance with current Scheme regulations, Teachers’ Pensions is permitted to abate Mrs Norman’s pension in payment by a further £2,003.56 for the tax years ended 2001/02 and 2002/03.

29. The starting point therefore is that Teachers’ Pensions had a right to recover the overpayment. In some circumstances where an overpayment has arisen as a result of a mistake there will be a defence to an action for recovery (for example, if Mrs Norman had entered into an irreversible financial commitment in the belief that her pension was more than she was entitled to). Mrs Norman argues that the pension overpayment cannot be recovered because it arose as a result of maladministration by the respondents and that she has changed her position, claiming that she would not have left employment in 2011 had she known that she still owed money to Teachers’ Pensions. I have not seen any evidence which substantiates her assertion, however.
30. The additional £2,003.56 was not included in the original repayment request of £13,531(net) by Teachers’ Pensions because they did not have her correct salary and service information for the tax years ended 2001/02 and 2002/03 at the time of the request. 
31. Teachers’ Pensions relied on Wokingham Borough Council to supply them with the correct information to perform the pension abatement calculations properly but their contractors clearly failed to do this over the years. 
32. Although Wokingham Borough Council may delegate the day-to-day responsibility of administering the Scheme to their contractors, the ultimate responsibility for ensuring that the duties are carried out properly, nevertheless, remains with them.
33. Mrs Norman should have been given the higher pension overpayment figure (i.e. including the £2,003.56) when Teachers’ Pensions reviewed their abatement figures for her back in 2009. I accept, however, Teachers’ Pensions stance that it would not have been possible for them to have known that the data which they used at the time of their original calculations was flawed. In my view, the failure by Teachers’ Pension to supply her with the correct pension overpayment figure in 2009 was therefore maladministration not on their part but that of Wokingham Borough Council for failing to ensure that their contractors provided Teachers’ Pensions with reliable data over the years to perform the abatement calculations for Mrs Norman correctly. 
34. Although the maladministration identified has not caused Mrs Norman any injustice in the form of actual financial loss, it is clear that she has suffered some distress and inconvenience as a result.  It will have been particularly annoying to have experienced the same problems twice in a row – and for earlier years to have been revisited once they were thought to be settled.
35. In recognition of this, Teachers’ Pension offered her a compensation payment of £200 which she has accepted. I consider this offer to be fair.  My awards in relation to distress and inconvenience are modest and not intended to punish the respondent. 
36. Given the unnecessary and additional annoyance referred to above, I do not consider the offer made by Wokingham Borough Council of £300 to be sufficient given the circumstances and therefore make an award of £500 for the distress and disappointment which Mrs Norman has suffered.
37. I therefore partly uphold Mrs Norman’s complaint against Wokingham Borough Council. 

Directions
38. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Wokingham Borough Council shall pay Mrs Norman £500 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to her in this matter.  

TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman

24 July 2013 
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